(26) Week Family Leave 

1.   An MBU must have worked for the University at least one (1) year 

(365 days) prior to commencement of leave.  However, the time 

need not be consecutive nor need it be full-time.   

2.   An MBU must have worked a minimum of one thousand two 

hundred fifty (1,250) hours in the year (12 consecutive months) 

immediately preceding the leave for any and all leaves under 

provision I., above. 

3.   The hours prerequisites set out above refer to actual hours worked at 

the University and do not refer to excused or unexcused absences.

[...]

Prerequisite to the Thirteen (13) Consecutive Week Leave 

1.   An MBU must have been employed by the University for twelve 

(12) consecutive months in at least a thirty (30) hour per week 

position prior to the leave.  Therefore, the MBU requesting leave 

must have actually worked for one thousand five hundred sixty 

(1,560) hours as prerequisite for the leave.   

2.   The thirteen (13) week leave will then be available after the passing 

of at least another full year consisting of one thousand five hundred 

and sixty (1,560) hours of work (an average of thirty (30) hours of 

work per week as set out in provision B.1. immediately above. 

V. Leave Year 

The University will calculate available leave by the “rolling” method.  This means 

that when requesting otherwise available leave under this policy, the University